Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2013
Time: 2:30 pm
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
Members:

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman)
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Bayford
P J Davies
M J Ford, JP
R H Price, JP
D C S Swanbrow
D M Whittingham
P W Whittle, JP

Deputies: J M Englefield
K D Evans
J S Forrest
Mrs K K Trott




1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 20)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 19 December 2012 .

3. Chairman's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’'s Code of Conduct.

5. Deputations
To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.

6. Development Control - Planning Applications and Miscellaneous Matters
including an update on Planning Appeals

To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on development
control matters including information regarding new planning appeals and decisions.

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

Park Gate, Titchfield, Sarisbury, Locks Heath, Warsash and Titchfield Common
(1) N/12/0010 - LAND OFF LADY BETTY'S DRIVE WHITELEY (Pages 21 - 24)

(2) P/12/0778/CU - LAND TO SOUTH WEST - BURRIDGE ROAD (Pages 25 -
40)

(3) P/12/0843/0A - LAND TO REAR FAREHAM, 397-409 HUNTS POND ROAD
(Pages 41 - 48)

(4) PI/12/0901/FP - 51 POUND GATE DRIVE TITCHFIELD COMMON (Pages 49 -
52)

(5) P/12/0993/TO - LAND SOUTH OF MONTEREY DRIVE, LOCKS HEATH
(Pages 53 - 56)

(6) P/12/0996/FP - SPRINGFIELDS BROWNWICH LANE FAREHAM (Pages 57 -
60)

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM

Fareham North-West, Fareham West, Fareham North, Fareham East and Fareham
South
(7) PI/12/0901/CU -UNIT 18A FAREHAM FORT FAREHAM INDUSTRIAL
ESTATE (Pages 61 - 64)

(8) P/12/0927/FP - 82 HIGHLANDS ROAD FAREHAM (Pages 65 - 70)



-3-

(9) P/12/0968/FP - 80 ABBEYFIELD DRIVE FAREHAM (Pages 71 - 74)
(10) P/12/1039/TO - 67 THE AVENUE FAREHAM (Pages 75 - 78)

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS

Portchester West, Hill Head, Stubbington, Portchester East
(11) P/12/0964/ FP -60 NEWGATE LANE FAREHAM (Pages 79 - 82)

(12) P/12/0984/FP - 64 CASTLE STREET PORTCHESTER (Pages 83 - 86)
(13) Planning Appeals (Pages 87 - 94)

7. Urgent Matters

To consider any late development control matters which are deemed to be urgent ar
cannot await the next scheduled meeting of the Committee.

(Note:- Members will be informed prior to the meeting of any such matters).

8. Tree Preservation Orders

To consider the confirmation of the following three Fareham Tree Preservation
Orders which have been made by officers under delegated powers and to which no
formal objections have been received.

(1) TPO 650 - Danehurst Place & Monterey Drive, Locks Heath

Order made on 23 November 2012 covering 17 No. individual trees (15 No.
Oak & 2 No. Pine), three groups (G1 - 6 No. Oak trees; G2 - 11 No. Oak trees
& 1 No. Lime tree; G3 - 7 No. Oak trees) and one woodland (W1 comprising
mixed broadleaves).

It is recommended that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 650 be
confirmed with modification to the description for G2, which should read ‘Rear
gardens of 7 & 8 Danehurst Place and west boundary of 36 Monterey Drive’.
The description for T16 to e modified to read "Rear garden of 5 Monteray
Drive".

Should Tree Preservation Order No. 650 be confirmed, it is requested that
TPOs No.35, No.158, No.164 and No. 246 be revoked, as all the trees in the
older Orders have, where appropriate, been included in the new Order and in
TPOs No.657 and No.674 which were made recently.

(2) TPO 653 - 36 & 38 Burnt House Lane and 11, 12, 15 & 17 Ennerdale Road,
Stubbington

Order made on 16 November 2012 covering 9 No. individual oak trees.
It is recommended that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 653 be

confirmed with modification to the description for T2, which should read ‘Rear
garden of 38 Burnt House Lane’.



-4-

Should Tree Preservation Order No 653 be confirmed, it is requested that
TPO No.36 be revoked as all the trees in the older Order have, where
appropriate, been included in the new Order.

(3) TPO 676 - Grosvenor Court, Gosport Road, Stubbington
Order made on 9 November 2012 covering 2 No. individual oak trees.

It is recommended that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 676 be
confirmed as originally made and served.

Should Tree Preservation Order No 676 be confirmed, it is requested that
TPO No.85 be revoked, as all the trees in the older Order have, where
appropriate, been included in the new Order.

P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer

Civic Offices
www.fareham.gov.uk
22 January 2013

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.qov.uk




Agenda ltem 2

ey FTAREHAMc ouet

Wz WWW.fareham.gov.uk

Minutes of the
Planning Committee

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Minutes of a meeting held on 19 December 2012
at the Civic Offices, Fareham

PRESENT:
Councillor N J Walker
(Chairman)

Councillor A Mandry
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Bayford, T M Cartwright (deputising for D C S Swanbrow), P J
Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H Price, JP), D M
Whittingham and P W Whittle, JP.

Also Present: Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Executive Member for Leisure and
Community (minute 6(1) (2) (3)) and Councillor L Keeble ( Executive
Member for Streetscene)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Price, JPand D C S
Swanbrow.

2. MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21
November 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record (pc-121121-m).

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded members that the meeting of the Planning Committee
shown on the meetings schedule for 3 January 2013 had been cancelled.

Page 1



Planning Committee 19 December 2012

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

[...]
2/FP
first floor rear balcony
with side screens
Mr R "ditto" Supporting "ditto"
Redmond
Mr C Leroy- "ditto" "ditto" "ditto"
Smith
(Agent)
ZONE 2
Mr M Boundary adjacentto | Opposing 6 (11)
Drewery Jonathan Road, P/12/0653/TO

Mr M
Murray

Mr H Jupe
Mr M Johnson

Blackbrook Business
Park, Blackbrook
Road, Fareham -
Reduce Leylandii
trees, covered by
FTPO 252 to 6 metres

67 The Avenue,
Fareham - Change of
use to mixed use
comprising nursery
(D1) at ground floor
level and three
bedroom residential
unit (C3) at first floor
level, erection of single
storey extension to
South Eastern corner
of building and
entrance ramp

Opposing

in heiiht

6(12)
P/12/0804/FP

ZONE 3

Mrs J
Butcher

25 Linden Lea,
Portchester - erection
of two storey extension
to rear and provision of
dormer window in front
roof slope

Opposing

6(17)
P/12/0865/FP

Mr R Tutton

"ditto"

Supporting

"ditto"

pc-121121-m Page 4



-5-

Planning Committee 19 December 2012
Mr M 18 Portobello Grove, Opposing 6(21)
Hannah Portchester - Erection P/12/0930/FP
of front and rear
dormers, side gable
end and rear single
storey extension
Mr R Tutton "ditto" Supporting "ditto"
Mr E Ganly 58 Hill Head Road, Hill | Supporting 6(22)

Head - Erection of two P/12/0963/FP
and single storey front
extensions with
balcony, two storey
rear extension and
new roof with side and
rear dormers

At the request of the Chairman and with consent of the Committee, it was agreed
that Agenda Item 6 be considered later in the meeting

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS INCLUDING
AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on
development control applications and miscellaneous matters, including the
current situation regarding planning appeals (copy of report pc-121219-r04-Ism

circulated with agenda). An Update Report was tabled at the meeting.

NOTE: The following applications Item numbers (1) (2) and (3) were heard
together.

Item (1) P/12/0644/FP - Hinton Hotel & The
[...]


RECOMMEND:
Subiject to:

(i) The comments of the Director of Planning and Environment (Ecology) and the Director
of Community (Strategic Housing)and any conditions they may recommend;

(i) The applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation pursuant to section 106 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to
secure a financial contribution towards off-site public open space and/ or facilities, retention
of open space, transfer of open space together with suitable maintenance figure, secure
access to land to the south and a highway contribution by 31 March 2013.

Page 46



(iii) The applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation pursuant to section 106 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with Hampshire County Council to secure the
transfer of the ecological exclusion zone and associated maintenance figure by 31 March
2013.

OUTLINE PERMISSION: reserved matters: landscaping, scale and appearance;
landscaping implementation; landscape maintenance/management plan; tree protection;
specification for any tree works; services location in relation to trees; contamination;
materials and hard surfacing, levels, no windows specified elevations, remove pd rights
outbuildings, extensions, hard surfacing specified plots, boundary treatment, drainage
strategy, parking, alignment of roads, no burning, construction hours, construction traffic,
bin storage, affordable housing; details of rainwater goods to be agreed, two storey
heights; code level 4.

OR

In the event that the applicant fails to complete the necessary Agreements by 31 March
2013

REFUSE: Contrary to policy, open space provision; impact on the local highway network;
impact on nature conservation.

Reasons For Granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the above policies and proposals of the
Development Plan. The proposal is not considered to result in unacceptable impacts upon
the street scene or character of the
[...]
exposed wood tissues behind, situated on the south and northwest side of the main
stem extending 1.5 metres above ground level. Further dead (necrotic) patches of bark
were observed higher up the main stem and primary limbs and several poorly occluded
wounds with dieback around the branch collar within these areas. The bark killing and

Page 76



associated decay appear consistent with Honey Fungus, though no fruit bodies were
observed at the time of inspection.

It is therefore concluded that due to the tree's deteriorating condition and its situation within
a pre-school / nursery garden there is no viable alternative management option available
and its removal is justified.

Planning Considerations - Key Issues

Officers consider that consent should be granted to fell the tree. The public amenity value
of the tree is outweighed by the need for action to address the health and safety threat
posed as a result of the tree's poor condition.

Matters such as the potential detriment to the privacy of neighbours and the effect on site
drainage are not material considerations. The effect on nesting birds and bats which have
the potential to be present and the applicant's obligations under the Wildlife & Countryside
Act 1981 should outlined in an informative attached to the decision notice.

Recommendation
CONSENT: works in accordance with BS 3998 (2010); replacement tree

Notes for Information
Bird nesting; bats; replacement tree.

Background Papers
See planning history above.

Updates

One further letter has been received within the public consultation period. The letter raises
an objection to the application with the following additional points to those summarised in
the Officer report:

- The tree has had its crown considerably reduced two years ago and has recovered and is
in full leaf each summer

- Healthy mature trees can withstand an attack of honey fungus and continue to grow
satisfactorily for many years

- The tree could be fenced off and an alternative area i
[...]
on:

Council's Decision:

Date Lodged:

Reason for Appeal:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Matthew James

Land Adjoining 237 Segensworth Road Fareham Po15 Sew
09 January 2013

Without planning permission, change of use of the land from the
keeping of horses, retention of 3 mobile stables and a mobile
caravan, construction of manege and dog kennel, to the stationing of
one static caravan for the purposes of human habitation

WITHDRAWN
21 January 2013

MRS JULIE GILES

2 The Grounds, Heath Road North Locks Heath Southampton SO31
7PL
Officers Delegated Powers

REFUSE

REFUSE

28 August 2012

PROPOSED NEW VEHICLE ACCESS ONTO LOCKSWOOD ROAD
DISMISSED

07 February 2013

MRS PAM GAULTON

112 Locks Road - Land Rear Of - Locks Heath SO31 6NR
Committee

APPROVE
REFUSE
20 August 2012

ERECTION OF DETACHED CHALET BUNGALOW WITH
ATTACHED GARAGE AND CAR PARKING

DISMISSED
25 January 2013

Page 92



PLANNING APPEALS

The following list details the current situation regarding new and outstanding planning appeals
and decisions.

DECISIONS

P/12/0692/FP

Appellant: Mr ROSS TOLLIDAY

Site: 19 Neville Avenue Portchester Fareham Hampshire PO16 ONT
Decision Maker: Officers Delegated Powers

Recommendation: REFUSE

Council's Decision: REFUSE

Date Lodged: 03 December 2012

Reason for Appeal: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION
Decision: DISMISSED

Decision Date: 21 January 2013

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6(1) N/12/0010 - LAND OFF LADY BETTY'S DRIVE WHITELEY
	6(2) P/12/0778/CU - LAND TO SOUTH WEST - BURRIDGE ROAD
	6(3) P/12/0843/OA - LAND TO REAR FAREHAM, 397-409 HUNTS POND ROAD
	6(4) P/12/0901/FP - 51 POUND GATE DRIVE TITCHFIELD COMMON
	6(5) P/12/0993/TO -  LAND SOUTH OF MONTEREY DRIVE,  LOCKS HEATH
	6(6) P/12/0996/FP - SPRINGFIELDS BROWNWICH LANE FAREHAM
	6(7) P/12/0901/CU -UNIT 18A FAREHAM FORT  FAREHAM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
	6(8) P/12/0927/FP - 82 HIGHLANDS ROAD FAREHAM
	6(9) P/12/0968/FP - 80 ABBEYFIELD DRIVE FAREHAM
	6(10) P/12/1039/TO - 67 THE AVENUE FAREHAM
	6(11) P/12/0964/ FP -60 NEWGATE LANE FAREHAM
	6(12) P/12/0984/FP - 64 CASTLE STREET PORTCHESTER
	6(13) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP, D M Whittingham and 
P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Planning Committee - 2 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Bayford and D C S 
Swanbrow. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 19 December 2012 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received deputations from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and the deputees were thanked accordingly:- 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 
 

Subject Supporting or 
Opposing the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application No  
 

 
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
AT THE REQUEST OF THE CHAIRMAN AND WITH THE CONSENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE, IT WAS AGREED THAT AGENDA ITEM 6 BE CONSIDERED 
LATER IN THE MEETING 
 
 

     

ZONE 
1 

    

Mr R 
Reay 

 Land rear of 397-409 
Hunts Pond Road, 
Fareham – Erection of 
29 dwellings, access 
and parking (outline 
application) 

Supporting 3 
P/12/0843/OA 

Ms Y 
Strange 

 51 Pound Gate Drive, 
Titchfield Common – 
Rebuild car port with 
addition of pitched 
roof 

Opposing 4 
P/12/0901/FP 



Planning Committee - 3 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND 
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING 
APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Environment on 
development control applications and miscellaneous matters, including the 
current situation regarding planning appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) N/12/0010 - LAND OFF LADY BETTY'S DRIVE WHITELEY  
 
Councillor Price declared an interest in this application as a County Councillor. 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to raise no 
objection, subject to:- 
  
(i) the comments of The Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services 

(Environmental Health) 
 
(ii) a request for sprinklers to be provided in the temporary units 
 
was voted on and CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to:- 
 
(i) the comments of The Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services 

(Environmental Health) 
 
(ii) a request for sprinklers to be provided in the temporary units 
 
NO OBJECTION be raised. 
 
(2) P/12/0778/CU - LAND TO SOUTH WEST - BURRIDGE ROAD  
 
The Committee was referred to an amendment in the report which updated all 
references to the Race Relations Act to read the Equalities Act. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation that planning 
permission would have been refused for the reasons set out in the report, was 
voted on and CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that, if the Council could have determined the application it would 
have REFUSED PERMISSION for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
 
Policies: -Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy: CS4 - Green 
Infrastructure, Biodiversity and Geological Conservation CS14 - Development 
Outside Settlements CS15 - Sustainable Development and Climate Change 
CS16 - Natural Resources and Renewable Energy CS17 - High Quality Design 
CS19 - Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Show People CS20 - Infrastructure 
and Development Contributions. 
 



Planning Committee - 4 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

(3) P/12/0843/OA - LAND TO REAR FAREHAM, 397-409 HUNTS POND 
ROAD  

 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
outline planning permission, subject to: 
 
(i) the comments of the Director of Planning and Environment (Ecology) and 

the Director of Community (Strategic Housing) and any conditions they 
may recommend; 

 
(ii) the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation under Section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with the Council on terms 
drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure a financial contribution 
towards off-site public open space and/ or facilities, retention of open 
space, transfer of open space together with suitable maintenance figure, 
secure access to land to the south. 

 
(iii) the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation pursuant to 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with Hampshire 
County Council to secure the transfer of the ecological exclusion zone and 
associated maintenance figure and a highway contribution towards the 
signalisation/capacity improvements at the A27/St Margaret's roundabout, 
capacity improvements on the remainder of the A27 corridor within 
Fareham, highway improvements in Hunts Pond Road and improved 
pedestrian and cycle linages to the wider network by 31 March 2013. 

 
(iv) the conditions in the report and 
 
(v) an affordable housing condition to secure:  4 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 x 3 

bedroom houses as affordable homes. 
 
was voted on and CARRIED 
(Voting 6 in favour; 2 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to:-  
 
(i) the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation with the Council 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure a financial contribution 
towards off-site public open space and/ or facilities, retention of open 
space, transfer of open space together with suitable maintenance figure, 
secure access to land to the south. 

 
(ii) the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation pursuant to 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 with Hampshire 
County Council to secure the transfer of the ecological exclusion zone and 
associated maintenance figure and a highway contribution towards the 
signalisation/capacity improvements at the A27/St Margaret's roundabout, 
capacity improvements on the remainder of the A27 corridor within 
Fareham, highway improvements in Hunts Pond Road and improved 
pedestrian and cycle linages to the wider network by 31 March 2013. 



Planning Committee - 5 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

 
(iii) the conditions in the report and 
 
(iv) affordable housing condition to secure 4 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 x 3 

bedroom houses as affordable homes. 
 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the above policies and proposals of the Development Plan. The proposal is 
not considered to result in unacceptable impacts upon the streetscene or 
character of the area, the amenities of neighbouring properties, highway safety 
or have ecological implications. Other materials considerations being judged 
not to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and, where 
applicable, conditions having been applied in order to satisfy these matters. 
The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted. 
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS2 - Housing 
Provision, CS5 - Transport Strategy and Infrastructure, CS6 - The 
Development Strategy, CS15 - Sustainable Development and Climate 
Change, CS17 - High Quality Design, CS18 - Provision of Affordable Housing, 
CS20 - Infrastructure and Development Contributions and Protection and 
Provision of Open Space. 
 
(4) P/12/0901/FP - 51 POUND GATE DRIVE TITCHFIELD COMMON  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
A motion was proposed and duly seconded that the application be refused.  
Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 
(Voting 8 for refusal; 0 against refusal).  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED 
 
Reasons for the Decision - The proposed development is contrary to Policy 
CS17 of the adopted Fareham Borough Core Strategy and is unacceptable in 
that by virtue of its height and bulk, in particular that of its roof, the proposed 
car port would further enclose the rear garden of the adjacent dwelling 5 The 
Farthings and reduce the light available to that property to the detriment of the 
living conditions of the occupiers. 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS17 - High Quality 
Design. 
 
(5) P/12/0993/TO -  LAND SOUTH OF MONTEREY DRIVE,  LOCKS 

HEATH  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED 
(Voting 7 in favour; 1 against).  
 



Planning Committee - 6 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report, CONSENT be granted. 
 
(6) P/12/0996/FP - SPRINGFIELDS BROWNWICH LANE FAREHAM  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the condition in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the policies of the Local Plan as set out in this report. The proposal is not 
considered likely to result in an impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers 
and the character of the area. There are no other material considerations that 
are judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning 
permission should therefore be granted. 
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS14 - Development 
Outside Settlements, CS15 - Sustainable Development and Climate Change, 
CS17 - High Quality Design and CS22 - Development in Strategic Gaps. 
 
(7) P/12/0901/CU -UNIT 18A FAREHAM FORT  FAREHAM INDUSTRIAL 

ESTATE  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the condition in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the policies and proposals of the Development Plan as set out above. The 
proposal is not considered to result in unacceptable impacts upon the 
streetscene or character of the area, or upon the living conditions of 
neighbouring properties, or on the local highway network, other material 
considerations being judged not to have sufficient weight or direction to justify 
a refusal of the application, and, where applicable, conditions having been 
applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be 
in accordance with Section  38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS17 - High Quality 
Design and CS5 - Transport Strategy and Infrastructure 
 
(8) P/12/0927/FP - 82 HIGHLANDS ROAD FAREHAM  
 



Planning Committee - 7 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to: 
 
(i) the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
drafted by the Solicitor to the Council to secure a financial contribution 
towards off-site public open space facilities and highway infrastructure 
by 28 February 2013 

 
(ii) the conditions in the report 
 
was voted on and CARRIED 
(Voting 5 in favour; 3 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to:-  
 
(i) the applicant/owner first entering into a planning obligation under Section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms drafted by the 
Solicitor to the Council to secure a financial contribution towards off-site 
public open space facilities and highway infrastructure by 28 February 
2013 

 
(ii) the conditions in the report 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the policies of the Development Plan as set out in this report. The proposal is 
not considered likely to result in any significant impact on the amenity of 
adjoining occupiers, the character of the area, highway safety or ecology. 
There are no other material considerations that are judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions 
have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore 
judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. 
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS2 - Housing 
Provision, CS5 - Transport Strategy and Infrastructure, CS6 - The 
Development Strategy, CS7 - Development in Fareham, CS15 - Sustainable 
Development and Climate Change, CS17 - High Quality Design and CS20 - 
Infrastructure and Development Contributions. 
 
(9) P/12/0968/FP - 80 ABBEYFIELD DRIVE FAREHAM  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 



Planning Committee - 8 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the policies and proposals of the Development Plan as set out above. The 
proposed extension would not harm the amenities of neighbours, the 
appearance of the dwelling or the character of the streetscene. There would 
be no implications for parking provision on the site which would remain at an 
acceptable level. Other material considerations are not judged to have 
sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable 
conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore 
be granted. 
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS17 - High Quality 
Design. 
 
(10) P/12/1039/TO - 67 THE AVENUE FAREHAM  
 
The Committee was referred to the Update Report which provided the 
following information – One further letter has been received within the public 
consultation period.  The letter raises an objection to the application with the 
following additional points to those summarised in the Officer report: 
 
-  The tree has had its crown considerably reduced two years ago and has 
recovered and is in full leaf each summer. 
-  Healthy mature trees can withstand an attack of honey fungus and continue 
to grow satisfactorily for many years 
-  The tree could be fenced off and an alternative area in the existing fenced 
off portion of the site used by nursery children. 
 
The Committee were also advised that the officers report under the heading 
“Planning Considerations –Key Issues” should read: The public amenity value 
of the tree is not outweighted by the need for action to address the health and 
safety threat posed as a result of the tree’s poor condition. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
consent, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and CARRIED 
(Voting 5 in favour; 2 against, 1 abstention).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report, CONSENT be granted. 
 
Reason for the Decision  - The public amenity value of the tree is not 
outweighed by the need for action to address the health and safety threat 
posed as a result of the tree’s poor condition. 
 
(11) P/12/0964/ FP -60 NEWGATE LANE FAREHAM  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 



Planning Committee - 9 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

 
Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the policies of the Local Plan as set out in this report. The proposal is not 
considered likely to result in an impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers 
and the character of the area. There are no other material considerations that 
are judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning 
permission should therefore be granted. 
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS17 - High Quality 
Design, CS14 - Development Outside Settlements and CS22 - Development in 
Strategic Gaps. 
 
(12) P/12/0984/FP - 64 CASTLE STREET PORTCHESTER  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED 
(Voting 8 in favour; 0 against).  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
Reasons for the Decision - The development is acceptable taking into account 
the policies of the Local Plan as set out in this report. The proposal is not 
considered likely to result in an impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers 
and the character of the area. There are no other material considerations that 
are judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning 
permission should therefore be granted.  
 
Policies - Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy - CS17 - High Quality 
Design. 
 
(13) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(14) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The update report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the relevant 
agenda items. 
 

7. URGENT MATTERS  
 
There were no urgent mattes for consideration. 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 



Planning Committee - 10 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

 
(1) TPO 650 - Danehurst Place & Monterey Drive, Locks Heath  
 
Order made on 23 November 2012 covering 17 No. individual trees (15 No. Oak 
& 2 No. Pine), three groups (G1 - 6 No. Oak trees; G2 - 11 No. Oak trees & 1 
No. Lime tree; G3 - 7 No. Oak trees) and one woodland (W1 comprising mixed 
broadleaves). 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) Fareham Tree Preservation Order (FTPO) 650 with modification to the 

description for G2, which should read ‘Rear gardens of 7 & 8 Danehurst 
Place and west boundary of 36 Monterey Drive’.   The description for T16 
to e modified to read "Rear garden of 5 Monterey Drive". 

(b) Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 650 be confirmed; and 
 

(c) Fareham Tree Preservation Orders No. TPOs No.35, No.158, No.164 and 
No. 246 be revoked, as all the trees in the older Orders have, where 
appropriate, been included in the new Order and in TPOs No.657 and 
No.674 which were made recently. 

 
 
 
(2) TPO 653 - 36 & 38 Burnt House Lane and 11, 12, 15 & 17 Ennerdale  

Road, Stubbington  
 
Order made on 16 November 2012 covering 9 No. individual oak trees. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) Fareham Tree Preservation Order (FTPO) 653 with modification to the 

description for T2, which should read ‘Rear garden of 38 Burnt House 
Lane’. 
 

(b) Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 653 be confirmed; and 
 
(c) Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 36 be revoked, as all the trees in 

the older Order have, where appropriate, been included in the new 
Order. 

 
 
(3) TPO 676 - Grosvenor Court, Gosport Road, Stubbington  
 
Order made on 9 November 2012 covering 2 No, individual oak trees. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 676 be confirmed; and 
 
(b) Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 85 be revoked, as all the trees in 

the older Order have, where appropriate, been included in the new 
Order. 

 



Planning Committee - 11 - 30 January 2013 
 

 

 
(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 

and ended at 4.00 pm). 
 
 


